THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITEWATER REGION

BY-LAW # 16-11-899

Being a By-law to provide for the exemption from taxation of the Municipal portion of the Municipal Taxes, land that is used and occupied by the Royal Canadian Legion located within the Township of Whitewater Region

WHEREAS the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.A. 31 Section 6.1 as amended that the Council of a lower tier may pass a by-law exempting from taxation for its own purposes, except for priority lien status fees and charges, for a period not exceeding 10 years, land that is used and occupied as a memorial home, clubhouse or athletic grounds by persons who served in the armed forces of His or Her Majesty or an ally of His or Her Majesty in any war;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient to exempt from taxation for its own purposes, except for the priority lien status fees and charges, for a period of 10 years commencing in 2016, the land that is used by Royal Canadian Legion Branch 550;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region hereby enacts as follows:

 That the land used and occupied by the Royal Canadian Legion Branch 550 listed above be exempted from the Township of Whitewater portion of taxation, except for priority lien status fees and charges, as follows

2016 to 2025 100% Exempt

 That this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

This By-law given its FIRST and SECOND reading this 16th day of November, 2016

This By-law given its THIRD reading and finally passed this 16th day of November, 2016.

MAYOR, Hal Johnston

TREASURER/CAO, Marsha Hawthorne